
LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Regular Meeting AGENDA
Thursday, March 6, 2025 at 7:30 PM

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Kevin Daly, President

Peter D. Theodore, Vice President
John P. Vranas, Secretary

Myra A. Foutris
Ted Kwon

Jay Oleniczak
Rupal Shah Mandal

ADMINISTRATION
Dr. David L. Russo, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. Dominick M. Lupo, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and 
Instruction

Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO 

Agenda of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District 74,
Cook County, Illinois, to be held in the Lincoln Hall Auditorium

6855 North Crawford
Lincolnwood, IL 60712,

on Thursday, March 6, 2025.

Bill Reviewers for the Month: Ted Kwon and Jay Oleniczak

Please note: This meeting location has been changed to the Lincoln Hall Auditorium, 6855 N. Crawford 
Avenue, Lincolnwood, IL 60712
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - (7:30 p.m.) 
 
__ Kevin Daly  
__ Myra A. Foutris
__ Ted Kwon           
__ Jay Oleniczak
__ Rupal Shah Mandal  
__ Peter D. Theodore       
__ John P. Vranas

ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM MEMBERS
__  Dr. David. L. Russo                          __ Dr. Dominick M. Lupo      
__  Courtney Whited                              __ Mark Atkinson
__  Aliaa Ibrahim                                    __ Joseph Segreti    
__  Jennifer Ruttkay                               __ Chris Harmon                         
__  Jordan Stephen                               __ Jackie McGoey               
__  Renee Tolnai                                    __ Erin Curry
 

2. DISTRICT RECOGNITION
a. Curricular Highlight - Carnegie Scope and Sequence Development

Rutledge Hall and Todd Hall Teachers alongside District Instructional Coaches will reflect on 
professional development they have undergone through the adoption and implementation of the new 
Carnegie Math Resource to present greater engagement and rigor in the math class. They will share 
key aspects of the scope and sequence development and their greater impact on the student 
experience. 
 

3. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
 

4. INFORMATION/ACTION:  CONSENT AGENDA



(Any member of the Board wishing to vote separately on a Consent Agenda item should request removal 
of that item from the Consent Agenda.)       
 
a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

I. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - FEBRUARY 6, 2025
II. Regular Board Meeting - Closed Session Minutes - FEBRUARY 6, 2025 

 
b. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS

I. Personnel Report 
II. FMLA Leave Request

1. Edward Pach, Maintenance Engineer, District Wide, effective February 18, 2025, with a 
return of March 17, 2025

2. Sharon McAdams, 1st Grade Teacher, Todd Hall, effective March 17, 2024 until the 
completion of the 2024-2025 school year        
 

c. Color Portraits, Inc. Contract for 2025-2026 School Year 
The Administration recommends that the Board of Education approve the Contract from Color 
Portraits, Inc., and its employees, for school photos for the 2025-2026 school year, as presented.

Rationale: As part of the Regular meeting, the Board of Education routinely approves minutes, 
personnel items, Board policies, and routine business matters.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education 
approves those items on the Consent Agenda as appear above.

Motion by member:________________ Seconded by:_________________
 

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
 

6. NEW BUSINESS
 

7. COMMUNICATION FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
a. NTDSE/District 807: John P. Vranas/Kevin Daly
b. IASB (Illinois Association of School Boards): Jay Oleniczak/Myra A. Foutris
c. Finance Committee: Peter D. Theodore/Jay Oleniczak
d. Facilities Committee: John P. Vranas/Rupal Shah Mandal
e. Policy Committee: Rupal Shah Mandal/Myra A. Foutris  
f. President's Report: Kevin Daly

 
8. COMMUNICATION TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

a. LTA (Lincolnwood Teacher Association): Travis DuPriest/Kevin Conley (Co-Presidents)
b. LSSU (Lincolnwood Support Staff Union): Tommy Bujnowski (President) 
c. PALS (People Active with Lincolnwood Schools): Stacey Johnson (President)

 
9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

a. Superintendent's Report: Dr. David L. Russo
I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: District Updates

 
b. Curriculum and Instruction, Assistant Superintendent's Report: Dr. Dominick M. Lupo 

I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Curriculum Department Update
 

c. Business and Operations, Business Manager/CSBO: Courtney Whited
I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Finance Report - DECEMBER 2024

 
II. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION:  Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping 

Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
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$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the $536,800 bid from Oak Brook Mechanical Services, Inc. for the 
Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping to be completed during Summer 2025, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

III. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall Corridor Flooring
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the $173,723 bid from Construction Solutions for Rutledge Hall’s 
Corridor Flooring to be completed during Summer 2025, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

IV. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall and Lincoln Hall General 
Trades
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the $457,723 bid from Construction Solutions for Rutledge Hall and 
Lincoln Hall General Trades to be completed during Summer 2025, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

V. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Sitework (replacement of worn concrete, 
playground area preparation, play areas)
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the $372,550 bid from Abbey Paving for the Sitework project to be 
completed during Summer 2025, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

VI. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Replacement of Kindergarten’s 
Playground Artificial Turf with Poured-In-Place Surfacing 
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve this Contract from Landscape Structures for Play Bounds Poured-
in-Place Surfacing for the Kindergarten Playground in the amount of $105,210, as 
presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

VII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Landscaping Maintenance Bid 2025-26, 
2027, 2028 
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

75



Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the bid from Contour Landscaping, Inc. for 2025-2026 Seasonal 
Landscaping Maintenance in the amount of $78,888 with the option to renew in 2027 
and 2028, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

VIII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION:  Authorization to Use Fire Prevention 
and Safety Funds for the 2025 Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping and Lincoln Hall 
Courtyard Windows 
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve the proposed Request for Authorization to Use Fire Prevention and 
Safety Funds in the total amount of $733,724, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

IX. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: District Staff and Student 1:1 
Technology Refresh For 2025-26 School Year 
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education continue with the replacement of District equipment in an amount not to 
exceed $183,000 for the 2025-26 school year, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: District 8th Grade STEM Lab Proposal  
Rationale: The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education approves expenditures over 
$10,000.

Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education continue with the replacement of the 8th grade STEM lab computers in an 
amount not to exceed the amount of $14,500, as presented.

Motion by member:______________ Seconded by:_________________
 

XI. INFORMATION/ACTION:  Bills Payable in the Amount of $775,511.62
Bills reviewed this month by: Ted Kwon and Jay Oleniczak
Rationale: The Board of Education routinely reviews and approves invoices and bills.
  
Recommended Motion: I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education approve invoices and bills in the amount of $775,511.62.

Motion by member: _________________ Seconded by: ________________
 

10. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
 

11. RECESS INTO CLOSED SESSION  
I move that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education recess into Closed Session for the 
purposes of: 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1), amended by P.A. 101-459 - Personnel and 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2) - 
Collective Negotiating.



Motion by member:_________________ Seconded by:________________
 

12. ADJOURNMENT

Motion by member: _______________ Seconded by: _________________
 

Dr. David L. Russo, Superintendent of Schools
Lincolnwood School District 74 is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. 
Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to 
allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of this 
meeting or facility, are requested to contact the District Office at 847-675-8234 promptly to allow Lincolnwood 
School District 74 to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 



LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Regular Meeting Minutes
Thursday, February 6, 2025 at 7:00 PM

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Kevin Daly, President

Peter D. Theodore,Vice President
John P. Vranas, Secretary

Myra A. Foutris
Ted Kwon

Jay Oleniczak
Rupal Shah Mandal

ADMINISTRATION
Dr. David L. Russo, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. Dominick M. Lupo, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction
Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District 74,
Cook County, Illinois, was held in the Lincolnwood Village Hall - Gerald C. Turry Village Board Room

6900 North Lincoln Avenue, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712, on Thursday, February 6, 2025.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Daly called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m., roll call was taken and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

MEMBERS PRESENT
Kevin Daly
Myra A. Foutris
Ted Kwon
Jay Oleniczak
Rupal Shah Mandal
Peter D. Theodore

MEMBER NOT PRESENT
John P. Vranas

ADMINISTRATORS/STAFF PRESENT
Dr. David L. Russo
Dr. Dominick M. Lupo
Courtney Whited
Mark Atkinson

Chris Harmon
Aliaa Ibrahim
Jackie McGoey
Jennifer Ruttkay
Erin Curry

Joseph Segreti
Renee Tolnai

 
2. DISTRICT RECOGNITION
a. Curricular Highlight - Todd Hall Kindergarten students participated in "Force Olympics" during their Mystery Science 

lessons. They conducted investigations to learn about the role of large machines at job sites, deepened their 
understanding of everyday machines, and explored how speed and direction affect an object’s movement. The students 
also experimented with different methods to change or control an object’s speed and direction.

Todd Hall principal Chris Harmon introduced the kindergarten team, and shared a video of the project that highlighted 
the students present at the Board of Education meeting.

At 7:10 p.m. President Daly called for a four-minute recess. President Daly called the meeting back to order at 7:14 
p.m.

President Daly named Jay Oleniczak Secretary Pro-Tem.
 

3. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
None.
 



4. CONSENT AGENDA
 

a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
I. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - JANUARY 9, 2025
II. Regular Board Meeting - Closed Session Minutes - JANUARY 9, 2025

 
b. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS
I. Personnel Report  
II. New Hire
1. Saima Umar, Paraprofessional, Todd Hall, effective February 11, 2025, $17.40/hr
III. Resignation
1. Ghazi Hashimi, Paraprofessional, Lincoln Hall, effective January 17, 2025
2. Kyler Allen, Paraprofessional, Rutledge Hall, effective January 17, 2025
3. Nida Tabba, Bilingual Teacher, Todd Hall & Rutledge Hall, effective June 12, 2025
4. Mallory Weiss, 7th Grade Social Studies, Lincoln Hall, effective June 12, 2025
5. Riaz Ludin, Paraprofessional, Rutledge Hall, effective January 30, 3025

 
c. Post-Issuance Tax Compliance Reports

The Finance Committee concurs with the Administration’s recommendation to the Board of Education to accept the 
findings contained in the Post-Issuance Tax Compliance Reports. Based upon the support of the Finance Committee, the 
Post-Issuance Tax Compliance Report will be placed on the Board of Education agenda for approval at the February 6, 
2025 meeting.
 

d. Lincolnwood School District 74 – Site Assessment Survey 
The Facilities Committee concurs with the Administration’s recommendation to the Board of Education to approve this 
proposal from Foresight Integrated Solutions for a Site Assessment Survey in the amount of $8,000.

It was moved by Member Oleniczak and seconded by Vice President Theodore that the Lincolnwood School District 74 
Board of Education approves those items on the Consent Agenda as appear above.

    President Daly submitted the motion to a vote and the following vote was recorded: 
    Ayes: Theodore, Foutris, Kwon, Oleniczak, Shah Mandal, Daly
    Nays: None
    Absent: Vranas

    Motion passed.
 

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.
 

6. NEW BUSINESS
None.
 

7. COMMUNICATION FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
a. NTDSE/District 807: John P. Vranas/Kevin Daly

No report.

b. IASB (Illinois Association of School Boards): Jay Oleniczak/Myra A. Foutris
Member Oleniczak reported the North Cook Divisional dinner is scheduled for March 4, 6-8 p.m. 
Topic: AI in Schools: Shaping the Future of Education - an insightful presentation on the transformative role of

    Artificial Intelligence (AI) in education.

c. Finance Committee: Peter D. Theodore/Jay Oleniczak



*The Finance Committee last met on January 23, 2025. 
*The Committee sent one item to the Consent Agenda:

• Post-Issuance Tax Compliance Reports
*The next Finance Committee meeting is scheduled for Thursday, February 20, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. The public is 
 welcome.

d. Facilities Committee: John P. Vranas/Rupal Shah Mandal
*The Facilities Committee last met on January 21, 2025.

StudioGC provided the following Updates:
● The Committee chose the Jaguar logo option #1 for consistency and concept #2 for Rutledge Hall corridor 

flooring.
● Athi presented the sitework options for the Campus Exterior North of Rutledge Hall. Athi explained that they 

are going out to bid this week with Option B for the basketball and Option C for the four-square area. The 
Committee chose the Bright Blue with Black and White striping for the sport court material. The Committee 
discussed changing the shaded area to concrete to solve the issue of grass not growing, foot traffic, and 
snow removal. The Committee discussed working around the tree that currently exists in that location.

● Athi discussed the Lincoln Hall Courtyard windows. There will be an insulated panel installed under the 
windows in the Lincoln Hall courtyard. There is a recommendation to fully replace the window unit. The 
Committee also recommended following the same pattern on the second floor.

District Facilities Update:
● The Committee recommended exploring options for Rutledge Hall Parking Lot Reconfiguration.
● The Committee recommended exploring options for Exterior Campus Storage. 
● The District’s 2015 Ford F-250 truck is currently in good working order and the District will be using funds 

from the IPRF Safety Grant to install a new liftgate on the vehicle.
● A SD71 Athletic Charter Bus (First Student) Damaged one Lincoln Hall Outdoor Basketball Hoop on 

December 2nd. First Student, Inc. has offered to “cover all charges” relative to repair/replacement of this 
equipment. Administration is working with StudioGC to repair or replace the basketball hoop in the coming 
weeks.

● Buildings and Grounds will plan to paint the campus fence sections in need of a coating, especially along 
Crawford Avenue near Lincoln Hall’s field during the summer.

   *The Facilities Committee concurred with the Administration’s recommendation to the Board to approve the 
    proposal from Foresight Integrated Solutions for a Site Assessment Survey.
   *The next Facilities Committee meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, February 18, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. The public is 
    welcome.

e. Policy Committee: Rupal Shah Mandal/Myra A. Foutris  
*The Policy Committee last met on Friday, November 15, 2024.
*The January and February Policy Committee meetings were cancelled due to a light agenda.
*The next Policy Committee meeting is scheduled for Friday, March 21, 2025 at 8:30am in the Administration
 building. The public is welcome.

f. President's Report: Kevin Daly
   President Daly shared important District upcoming dates. Please see the District website for information: sd74.org

I. President Daly's appointment of community member Adam Kriticos to the Finance Committee.
The Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education appointed Adam Kriticos to the Finance Committee without 
objection.
 

II. Bi-Annual Review of Closed Meeting Minutes

It was moved by Member Oleniczak and seconded by Member Kwon that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education authorize the release of certain closed session minutes, as listed in the attachment between September 1, 
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2016 to December 5, 2024, which were reviewed by the Board of Education and recommended by the Secretary of the 
Board of Education, as no longer needing confidential treatment.

    President Daly submitted the motion to a vote and the following vote was recorded: 
    Ayes: Theodore, Foutris, Kwon, Oleniczak, Shah Mandal, Daly
    Nays: None
    Absent: Vranas

Motion passed.
 

III. Destruction of Closed Meeting Audio Recordings

It was moved by Member Oleniczak and seconded by Member Kwon that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education authorize the destruction of certain closed session audio recordings, as listed on the attachment, which were 
held prior to July 30, 2023, and for which approved minutes already exist, as reviewed by the Board of Education and 
recommended by the Secretary of the Board of Education.

    President Daly submitted the motion to a vote and the following vote was recorded: 
    Ayes: Theodore, Foutris, Kwon, Oleniczak, Shah Mandal, Daly
    Nays: None
    Absent: Vranas

Motion passed.
 

8. COMMUNICATION TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
a. LTA (Lincolnwood Teacher Association): Travis DuPriest/Kevin Conley (Co-Presidents)

No report.

b. LSSU (Lincolnwood Support Staff Union): Tommy Bujnowski (President) 
No report.

c. PALS (People Active with Lincolnwood Schools): Stacey Johnson (President)
PALS President Stacey Johnson provided an overview of the upcoming fundraising and community events. For more 
information: PALS WEBSITE.
 

9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
a. Superintendent's Report: Dr. David L. Russo
I. 2024 - 2029 Strategic Plan Board of Education Update 
 Superintendent Russo provided an update of the 2024-2029 Strategic Plan mission and goals.

b. Curriculum and Instruction, Assistant Superintendent's Report: Dr. Dominick M. Lupo 
I. Curriculum Department Update

SD74 Summer Adventures course details, staff, and location planning is progressing. The District is targeting a mid-
March launch.

c. Business and Operations, Business Manager/CSBO: Courtney Whited
I. Finance Report - NOVEMBER 2024
  Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO presented the November 2024 Finance Report.

II. Bills Payable in the Amount of $1,243,810.35
Bills reviewed this month by: Kevin Daly and John P. Vranas
  
It was moved by Member Oleniczak and seconded by President Daly that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 

https://www.sd74.org/cms/lib/IL01904797/Centricity/domain/472/palswebsite/index.html


Education approve invoices and bills in the amount of $1,243,810.35.

    President Daly submitted the motion to a vote and the following vote was recorded: 
    Ayes: Theodore, Foutris, Kwon, Oleniczak, Shah Mandal, Daly
    Nays: None
    Absent: Vranas

Motion passed.
 

10. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
 None.
 

11. RECESS INTO CLOSED SESSION  
It was moved by President Daly and seconded by Member Oleniczak that the Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of 
Education recess into Closed Session for the purposes of: 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2) - Collective Negotiating and 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(11) - Litigation.

President Daly submitted the motion to a voice vote and the motion passed.
 

12. ADJOURNMENT
It was moved by Member Foutris and seconded by Member Oleniczak to adjourn the Regular meeting of the 
Lincolnwood School District 74 Board of Education.

President Daly submitted the motion to a voice vote and the motion passed at 8:28 p.m.

____________________________________
Kevin Daly, President

______________________________________
Jay Oleniczak Secretary Pro-Tem



​ ​ ​ ​  
 

 

DATE: March 6, 2025 

TOPIC: Color Portraits, Inc. Contract for 2025-2026 School Year 

PREPARED BY: Dr. David Russo 

 

Recommended for: 

☒ Action 

☒ Discussion 

☒ Information 

 

Purpose/Background: 

The District Legal Counsel has reviewed this Contract and finds it acceptable. The District has used Color 

Portraits, Inc. for the past several years and has been satisfied with their scope of work. 

 

Fiscal Impact: 

No cost to the District 

 

Recommendation: 

The Administration recommends that the Board of Education approve the Contract from Color Portraits, 

Inc., and its employees, for school photos for the 2025-2026 school year, as presented. 

 

 

 





































10 $12,289,562.09EDUCATIONAL $16,430,579.03 ($9,755,247.43) $0.00 $18,964,893.69
20 $1,146,843.83OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE $2,129,075.85 ($1,238,975.34) $0.00 $2,036,944.34
30 $860,683.66DEBT SERVICE $820,485.25 ($1,440,350.00) $0.00 $240,818.91
40 $657,950.37TRANSPORTATION $1,844,953.06 ($655,840.12) $0.00 $1,847,063.31
50 $0.00MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
51 $66,370.68IMRF $796,532.07 ($93,676.65) $0.00 $769,226.10
52 $157,820.20SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $388,614.04 ($161,509.98) $0.00 $384,924.26
60 $225,486.70CAPITAL PROJECTS $5,878,829.57 ($2,283,550.37) $0.00 $3,820,765.90
70 $5,997.86WORKING CASH $604,360.19 $0.00 $0.00 $610,358.05
80 $105,787.96TORT IMMUNITY $477,855.04 $1,684.00 $0.00 $585,327.00
90 $61,864.96FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY $1,813,795.36 ($1,629,990.44) $0.00 $245,669.88
99 $0.00LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOLS ACTIVITY FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

End of Report
Grand Total: $31,185,079.46 $15,578,368.31 ($17,257,456.33) $29,505,991.44$0.00

Lincolnwood School District 74
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

December
2024

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 01/29/2025 2:10:35 PM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.35 Page: 1



ASSETS
CASH & INVESTMENTS

Cash in Bank (+) $29,154,702.88
Imprest Fund (+) $14,293.70
Petty Cash (+) $100.00

Sub-total : CASH & INVESTMENTS $29,169,096.58
DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS

Inter-Governmental Loans (+) ($467.03)
Sub-total : DUE FROM OTHER
GOVERNMENTS

($467.03)

Total : ASSETS $29,168,629.55
LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Accounts Payable (+) $61,290.18

Sub-total : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $61,290.18
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Liabilities (+) $38,295.91
Payroll Liabilities (+) ($436,947.98)

Sub-total : OTHER CURRENT
LIABILITIES

($398,652.07)

Total : LIABILITIES ($337,361.89)
FUND BALANCE

Unreserved Fund Balance
Fund Balance (+) $31,185,079.46

Sub-total : Unreserved Fund Balance $31,185,079.46
NET INCREASE (DECREASE)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (+) ($1,679,088.02)
Sub-total : NET INCREASE
(DECREASE)

($1,679,088.02)

Total : FUND BALANCE $29,505,991.44

End of Report

Total LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE $29,168,629.55

Lincolnwood School District 74
Treasurers Report FUND- All Funds As of 12/31/2024
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 01/29/2025 2:11:30 PM rptGLBalanceSheetReport: 2024.1.35 Page: 1
Balance Sheet



REVENUE
LOCAL SOURCES

Property Tax Receipts (+) $13,259,500.57$90,153.53 $28,432,547.00 $15,173,046.43 46.6%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes (+) $430,660.84$46,966.78 $900,000.00 $469,339.16 47.9%
Tuition Payments Received (+) $49,605.00$700.00 $219,161.00 $169,556.00 22.6%
Interest Revenue Received (+) $315,256.21$49,528.87 $725,000.00 $409,743.79 43.5%
Sales to Pupils & Adults (+) $97,168.57$511.00 $210,000.00 $112,831.43 46.3%
Activity Fees Received (+) $56,648.49$761.00 $116,200.00 $59,551.51 48.8%
Other Local Revenue (+) $288,590.24$120,900.51 $382,647.00 $94,056.76 75.4%
Rental Revenue (+) $50,699.91$520.00 $103,015.00 $52,315.09 49.2%

Sub-total : LOCAL SOURCES $310,041.69 $14,548,129.83 $31,088,570.00 $16,540,440.17 46.8%
STATE SOURCES

State Grants & Aid Received (+) $681,925.99$106,162.00 $1,841,000.00 $1,159,074.01 37.0%
Sub-total : STATE SOURCES $106,162.00 $681,925.99 $1,841,000.00 $1,159,074.01 37.0%

FEDERAL SOURCES
Federal Grants & Aid Received (+) $348,312.49$101,171.74 $865,430.00 $517,117.51 40.2%

Sub-total : FEDERAL SOURCES $101,171.74 $348,312.49 $865,430.00 $517,117.51 40.2%
Total : REVENUE $517,375.43 $15,578,368.31 $33,795,000.00 $18,216,631.69 46.1%
EXPENDITURES

REGULAR K-12 PROGRAMS
Salaries (-) $2,709,082.99$607,094.48 $7,969,771.00 $5,260,688.01 34.0%
Employee Benefits (-) $485,964.19$115,436.62 $1,515,245.00 $1,029,280.81 32.1%
Termination Benefits (-) $113,469.10$22,877.51 $405,429.00 $291,959.90 28.0%
Purchased Services (-) $183,678.53$9,729.34 $353,380.00 $169,701.47 52.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $228,608.36$19,794.06 $688,590.00 $459,981.64 33.2%
Capital Expenditures (-) $167,394.95$0.00 $265,600.00 $98,205.05 63.0%
Other Objects (-) $0.00$0.00 $750.00 $750.00 0.0%
Non-Capitalized Equipment (-) $2,376.53$0.00 $168,500.00 $166,123.47 1.4%

Sub-total : REGULAR K-12 PROGRAMS ($774,932.01) ($3,890,574.65) ($11,367,265.00) ($7,476,690.35) 34.2%
PRE-K PROGRAMS

Salaries (-) $91,275.62$20,189.60 $251,109.00 $159,833.38 36.3%
Employee Benefits (-) $31,089.71$7,092.11 $82,717.00 $51,627.29 37.6%
Purchased Services (-) $2,000.00$0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 100.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $662.22$81.94 $5,200.00 $4,537.78 12.7%
Non-Capitalized Equipment (-) $0.00$0.00 $750.00 $750.00 0.0%

Sub-total : PRE-K PROGRAMS ($27,363.65) ($125,027.55) ($341,776.00) ($216,748.45) 36.6%
SPECIAL ED PROGRAMS K-12

Salaries (-) $558,722.48$126,564.15 $1,572,954.00 $1,014,231.52 35.5%
Employee Benefits (-) $138,556.66$32,415.35 $377,575.00 $239,018.34 36.7%
Purchased Services (-) $2,380.66$27.75 $2,000.00 ($380.66) 119.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $2,706.44$221.14 $3,750.00 $1,043.56 72.2%
Capital Expenditures (-) $582.07$582.07 $4,000.00 $3,417.93 14.6%
Other Objects (-) $625.00$0.00 $0.00 ($625.00) 0.0%
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Non-Capital Equipment (-) $366.10$310.20 $3,000.00 $2,633.90 12.2%
Sub-total : SPECIAL ED PROGRAMS
K-12

($160,120.66) ($703,939.41) ($1,963,279.00) ($1,259,339.59) 35.9%

REMEDIAL & SUPPLEMENTAL K-12
Salaries (-) $217,767.75$48,392.82 $629,107.00 $411,339.25 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $37,928.08$9,063.51 $116,539.00 $78,610.92 32.5%
Purchased Services (-) $69,061.40$19,923.51 $90,000.00 $20,938.60 76.7%
Supplies & Materials (-) $2,029.57$172.88 $46,875.00 $44,845.43 4.3%

Sub-total : REMEDIAL &
SUPPLEMENTAL K-12

($77,552.72) ($326,786.80) ($882,521.00) ($555,734.20) 37.0%

INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAMS
Salaries (-) $38,982.95$30,943.82 $111,000.00 $72,017.05 35.1%
Employee Benefits (-) $1,790.01$1,274.06 $6,500.00 $4,709.99 27.5%
Supplies & Materials (-) $2,212.73$1,939.18 $7,250.00 $5,037.27 30.5%
Capital Expenditures (-) $0.00$0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.0%
Other Objects (-) $5,500.00$0.00 $3,800.00 ($1,700.00) 144.7%

Sub-total : INTERSCHOLASTIC
PROGRAMS

($34,157.06) ($48,485.69) ($130,050.00) ($81,564.31) 37.3%

SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS
Salaries (-) $36,169.76$0.00 $73,000.00 $36,830.24 49.5%
Employee Benefits (-) $1,562.25$0.00 $3,720.00 $2,157.75 42.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $2,311.38$0.00 $3,000.00 $688.62 77.0%

Sub-total : SUMMER SCHOOL
PROGRAMS

$0.00 ($40,043.39) ($79,720.00) ($39,676.61) 50.2%

GIFTED PROGRAMS
Salaries (-) $194,823.72$43,294.16 $563,324.00 $368,500.28 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $41,411.11$10,190.03 $124,569.00 $83,157.89 33.2%
Supplies & Materials (-) $3,877.77$23.35 $4,375.00 $497.23 88.6%

Sub-total : GIFTED PROGRAMS ($53,507.54) ($240,112.60) ($692,268.00) ($452,155.40) 34.7%
BILINGUAL PROGRAMS

Salaries (-) $246,215.07$56,238.64 $708,394.00 $462,178.93 34.8%
Employee Benefits (-) $34,164.25$8,522.57 $141,805.00 $107,640.75 24.1%
Purchased Services (-) $0.00$0.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 0.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $1,294.21$391.34 $7,925.00 $6,630.79 16.3%

Sub-total : BILINGUAL PROGRAMS ($65,152.55) ($281,673.53) ($861,874.00) ($580,200.47) 32.7%
ATTENDANCE & SOCIAL WORK

Salaries (-) $147,059.01$32,679.78 $424,837.00 $277,777.99 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $14,890.96$3,600.32 $45,177.00 $30,286.04 33.0%
Purchased Services (-) $941.00$120.00 $900.00 ($41.00) 104.6%
Supplies & Materials (-) $1,541.90$440.16 $2,785.00 $1,243.10 55.4%

Sub-total : ATTENDANCE & SOCIAL
WORK

($36,840.26) ($164,432.87) ($473,699.00) ($309,266.13) 34.7%

HEALTH SERVICES
Salaries (-) $38,609.43$4,395.60 $160,245.00 $121,635.57 24.1%
Employee Benefits (-) $7,725.98$702.07 $67,815.00 $60,089.02 11.4%
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Purchased Services (-) $41,812.50$6,975.75 $121,000.00 $79,187.50 34.6%
Supplies & Materials (-) $1,785.95$219.85 $5,400.00 $3,614.05 33.1%
Capital Expenditures (-) $1,304.23$0.00 $1,300.00 ($4.23) 100.3%
Other Objects (-) $0.00$0.00 $750.00 $750.00 0.0%
Non-Capital Equipment (-) $1,492.00$0.00 $1,500.00 $8.00 99.5%

Sub-total : HEALTH SERVICES ($12,293.27) ($92,730.09) ($358,010.00) ($265,279.91) 25.9%
PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES

Salaries (-) $66,398.31$14,755.18 $191,817.00 $125,418.69 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $5,917.17$1,423.78 $17,874.00 $11,956.83 33.1%
Purchased Services (-) $3,935.86$0.00 $4,300.00 $364.14 91.5%
Supplies & Materials (-) $188.27$0.00 $1,575.00 $1,386.73 12.0%

Sub-total : PSYCHOLOGICAL
SERVICES

($16,178.96) ($76,439.61) ($215,566.00) ($139,126.39) 35.5%

SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY
Salaries (-) $90,260.28$20,057.84 $260,752.00 $170,491.72 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $14,721.59$3,605.08 $44,715.00 $29,993.41 32.9%
Purchased Services (-) $27,729.00$7,165.90 $58,700.00 $30,971.00 47.2%
Supplies & Materials (-) $490.81$0.00 $1,550.00 $1,059.19 31.7%

Sub-total : SPEECH PATHOLOGY &
AUDIOLOGY

($30,828.82) ($133,201.68) ($365,717.00) ($232,515.32) 36.4%

OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPILS
Salaries (-) $34,762.39$8,014.51 $90,000.00 $55,237.61 38.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $2,270.69$530.00 $8,040.00 $5,769.31 28.2%

Sub-total : OTHER SUPPORT
SERVICES - PUPILS

($8,544.51) ($37,033.08) ($98,040.00) ($61,006.92) 37.8%

IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION
Salaries (-) $212,120.44$28,427.85 $405,333.00 $193,212.56 52.3%
Employee Benefits (-) $29,611.90$4,764.45 $60,561.00 $30,949.10 48.9%
Purchased Services (-) $20,977.81$2,448.47 $58,600.00 $37,622.19 35.8%
Supplies & Materials (-) $1,017.18$59.91 $2,000.00 $982.82 50.9%
Other Objects (-) $271.71$0.00 $4,000.00 $3,728.29 6.8%

Sub-total : IMPROVEMENT OF
INSTRUCTION

($35,700.68) ($263,999.04) ($530,494.00) ($266,494.96) 49.8%

EDUCATIONAL MEDIA
Salaries (-) $101,899.08$22,644.24 $294,375.00 $192,475.92 34.6%
Employee Benefits (-) $16,568.88$3,814.00 $35,505.00 $18,936.12 46.7%
Supplies & Materials (-) $8,387.24$343.17 $19,900.00 $11,512.76 42.1%

Sub-total : EDUCATIONAL MEDIA ($26,801.41) ($126,855.20) ($349,780.00) ($222,924.80) 36.3%
ASSESSMENT & TESTING

Supplies & Materials (-) $0.00$0.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.0%
Sub-total : ASSESSMENT & TESTING $0.00 $0.00 ($100.00) ($100.00) 0.0%

ADMIN SERVICES - BOARD OF ED
Employee Benefits (-) $5,642.34$0.00 $5,000.00 ($642.34) 112.8%
Purchased Services (-) $84,277.09$6,959.00 $213,000.00 $128,722.91 39.6%
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Supplies & Materials (-) $500.89$0.00 $2,500.00 $1,999.11 20.0%
Other Objects (-) $134.00$50.00 $16,000.00 $15,866.00 0.8%

Sub-total : ADMIN SERVICES - BOARD
OF ED

($7,009.00) ($90,554.32) ($236,500.00) ($145,945.68) 38.3%

SUPERINTENDENT
Salaries (-) $136,703.29$20,879.12 $282,419.00 $145,715.71 48.4%
Employee Benefits (-) $33,998.12$3,889.91 $57,281.00 $23,282.88 59.4%
Purchased Services (-) $16.34$0.00 $4,000.00 $3,983.66 0.4%
Supplies & Materials (-) $970.53$146.02 $2,000.00 $1,029.47 48.5%
Other Objects (-) $532.99$150.00 $3,000.00 $2,467.01 17.8%

Sub-total : SUPERINTENDENT ($25,065.05) ($172,221.27) ($348,700.00) ($176,478.73) 49.4%
ADMIN SERVICES - SPECIAL ED

Salaries (-) $78,948.09$12,145.86 $157,897.00 $78,948.91 50.0%
Employee Benefits (-) $24,142.14$3,969.07 $48,032.00 $23,889.86 50.3%
Purchased Services (-) $109.88$0.00 $1,350.00 $1,240.12 8.1%
Other Objects (-) $0.00$0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.0%

Sub-total : ADMIN SERVICES -
SPECIAL ED

($16,114.93) ($103,200.11) ($207,579.00) ($104,378.89) 49.7%

WORKERS COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

Purchased Services (-) ($1,684.00)$0.00 $72,000.00 $73,684.00 -2.3%
Sub-total : WORKERS COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

$0.00 $1,684.00 ($72,000.00) ($73,684.00) 2.3%

PROPERTY INSURANCE
Purchased Services (-) $0.00$0.00 $122,000.00 $122,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : PROPERTY INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 ($122,000.00) ($122,000.00) 0.0%
PRINCIPAL

Salaries (-) $366,355.20$56,931.49 $739,568.00 $373,212.80 49.5%
Employee Benefits (-) $102,214.83$16,911.42 $224,022.00 $121,807.17 45.6%
Purchased Services (-) $2,515.18$1,362.54 $6,000.00 $3,484.82 41.9%
Supplies & Materials (-) $866.89$180.65 $4,000.00 $3,133.11 21.7%
Capital Expenditures (-) $0.00$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.0%
Other Objects (-) $982.00$439.00 $2,400.00 $1,418.00 40.9%

Sub-total : PRINCIPAL ($75,825.10) ($472,934.10) ($976,990.00) ($504,055.90) 48.4%
OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES - SCH
ADMIN

Salaries (-) $57,967.00$8,918.00 $115,935.00 $57,968.00 50.0%
Employee Benefits (-) $16,525.02$2,725.77 $33,050.00 $16,524.98 50.0%

Sub-total : OTHER SUPPORT
SERVICES - SCH ADMIN

($11,643.77) ($74,492.02) ($148,985.00) ($74,492.98) 50.0%

OPERATION OF BUSINESS SERVICES
Salaries (-) $103,022.01$15,849.54 $206,044.00 $103,021.99 50.0%
Employee Benefits (-) $17,677.24$2,895.34 $35,351.00 $17,673.76 50.0%
Other Objects (-) $2,845.30$0.00 $1,500.00 ($1,345.30) 189.7%
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Sub-total : OPERATION OF BUSINESS
SERVICES

($18,744.88) ($123,544.55) ($242,895.00) ($119,350.45) 50.9%

FISCAL SERVICES
Salaries (-) $126,275.91$19,421.04 $252,774.00 $126,498.09 50.0%
Employee Benefits (-) $53,216.77$8,611.44 $106,938.00 $53,721.23 49.8%
Purchased Services (-) $1,423.80$286.10 $117,400.00 $115,976.20 1.2%
Supplies & Materials (-) $3,538.16$421.61 $5,500.00 $1,961.84 64.3%
Other Objects (-) $10,176.77$0.00 $30,000.00 $19,823.23 33.9%

Sub-total : FISCAL SERVICES ($28,740.19) ($194,631.41) ($512,612.00) ($317,980.59) 38.0%
FACILITY ACQUISITION &
CONSTRUCTION

Purchased Services (-) $82,409.00$0.00 $358,818.00 $276,409.00 23.0%
Capital Expenditures (-) $2,278,507.81$6,735.68 $2,923,502.00 $644,994.19 77.9%

Sub-total : FACILITY ACQUISITION &
CONSTRUCTION

($6,735.68) ($2,360,916.81) ($3,282,320.00) ($921,403.19) 71.9%

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF
PLANT

Salaries (-) $276,658.88$41,596.64 $573,222.00 $296,563.12 48.3%
Employee Benefits (-) $86,316.62$13,674.36 $179,849.00 $93,532.38 48.0%
Purchased Services (-) $568,537.26$80,268.18 $1,151,700.00 $583,162.74 49.4%
Supplies & Materials (-) $305,905.66$40,403.68 $515,950.00 $210,044.34 59.3%
Capital Expenditures (-) $1,593,302.07$1,075.00 $1,919,270.00 $325,967.93 83.0%
Other Objects (-) $0.00$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.0%
Non-Capitalized Equipment (-) $2,846.99$0.00 $5,000.00 $2,153.01 56.9%

Sub-total : OPERATION &
MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

($177,017.86) ($2,833,567.48) ($4,345,991.00) ($1,512,423.52) 65.2%

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION
Purchased Services (-) $655,840.12$166,331.45 $1,650,000.00 $994,159.88 39.7%

Sub-total : PUPIL TRANSPORTATION ($166,331.45) ($655,840.12) ($1,650,000.00) ($994,159.88) 39.7%
FOOD SERVICES

Salaries (-) $135,281.73$25,720.80 $303,973.00 $168,691.27 44.5%
Employee Benefits (-) $52,521.47$10,206.64 $120,107.00 $67,585.53 43.7%
Purchased Services (-) $2,155.31$144.00 $5,000.00 $2,844.69 43.1%
Supplies & Materials (-) $137,521.80$27,979.90 $282,000.00 $144,478.20 48.8%
Capital Expenditures (-) $14,461.74$0.00 $7,000.00 ($7,461.74) 206.6%
Other Objects (-) $1,725.66$99.00 $1,500.00 ($225.66) 115.0%
Non-Capitalized Equipment (-) $268.62$71.98 $4,000.00 $3,731.38 6.7%

Sub-total : FOOD SERVICES ($64,222.32) ($343,936.33) ($723,580.00) ($379,643.67) 47.5%
INTERNAL SERVICES

Purchased Services (-) $12,219.15$4,234.29 $27,000.00 $14,780.85 45.3%
Supplies & Materials (-) $479.02$0.00 $1,500.00 $1,020.98 31.9%

Sub-total : INTERNAL SERVICES ($4,234.29) ($12,698.17) ($28,500.00) ($15,801.83) 44.6%
INFORMATION SERVICES

Salaries (-) $52,356.04$6,846.56 $96,859.00 $44,502.96 54.1%
Employee Benefits (-) $26,351.09$4,097.78 $50,938.00 $24,586.91 51.7%
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Purchased Services (-) $9,028.79$0.00 $24,500.00 $15,471.21 36.9%
Supplies & Materials (-) $2,182.03$387.50 $6,500.00 $4,317.97 33.6%
Other Objects (-) $1,043.88$0.00 $750.00 ($293.88) 139.2%

Sub-total : INFORMATION SERVICES ($11,331.84) ($90,961.83) ($179,547.00) ($88,585.17) 50.7%
OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES - ADMIN

Salaries (-) $275,994.44$43,200.95 $569,435.00 $293,440.56 48.5%
Employee Benefits (-) $77,693.45$12,644.01 $176,370.00 $98,676.55 44.1%
Purchased Services (-) $0.00$0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.0%
Capital Expenditures (-) $0.00$0.00 $700.00 $700.00 0.0%
Other Objects (-) $0.00$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : OTHER SUPPORT
SERVICES - ADMIN

($55,844.96) ($353,687.89) ($748,005.00) ($394,317.11) 47.3%

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Purchased Services (-) $0.00$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.0%
Supplies & Materials (-) $0.00$0.00 $800.00 $800.00 0.0%

Sub-total : COMMUNITY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 ($1,800.00) ($1,800.00) 0.0%
PAYMENTS TO OTHER LEAs

Purchased Services (-) $81,741.53$0.00 $211,629.00 $129,887.47 38.6%
Other Objects (-) $1,302,527.20$39,309.03 $2,896,708.00 $1,594,180.80 45.0%

Sub-total : PAYMENTS TO OTHER LEAs ($39,309.03) ($1,384,268.73) ($3,108,337.00) ($1,724,068.27) 44.5%
DEBT SERVICE -  INTEREST

Interest on Bonds Outstanding (-) $290,350.00$290,350.00 $565,000.00 $274,650.00 51.4%
Sub-total : DEBT SERVICE -  INTEREST ($290,350.00) ($290,350.00) ($565,000.00) ($274,650.00) 51.4%

DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL
Principal Payments on Bonds
Outstanding (-)

$1,150,000.00$1,150,000.00 $1,150,000.00 $0.00 100.0%
Sub-total : DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL ($1,150,000.00) ($1,150,000.00) ($1,150,000.00) $0.00 100.0%

DEBT SERVICE - OTHER
Debt Service Fees (-) $0.00$0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.0%

Sub-total : DEBT SERVICE - OTHER $0.00 $0.00 ($2,500.00) ($2,500.00) 0.0%
Total : EXPENDITURES ($3,508,494.45) ($17,257,456.33) ($37,364,000.00) ($20,106,543.67) 46.2%

End of Report

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) ($2,991,119.02) ($1,679,088.02) 47.0%($3,569,000.00) ($1,889,911.98)
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DATE: March 6, 2025

TOPIC: Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:

☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:

At the October 3, 2024 regular meeting, the Board of Education approved the preparation of 

drawings and bid documents for Todd Hall’s HVAC Tunnel Piping replacement project listed on the 

District Facilities Plan. The bid process took place in early 2025. Out of the three (3) bids received, 

StudioGC recommended the project should be awarded to Oak Brook Mechanical, which was the 

lowest responsible, responsive, bidder. StudioGC’s summary, the project bid tabulation, and Oak 

Brook Mechanical’s bid packet are attached for review.

Fiscal Impact:

$536,800 includes and allowance authorization amount of $25,000

Recommendation:

The Facilities Committee members in attendance stated their support of the Administration’s 

recommendation to the Board of Education to approve the $536,800 bid from Oak Brook 

Mechanical Services, Inc. for the Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping to be completed during Summer 

2025.

Executive Summary
Board of Education Meeting













































































DATE:  March 6, 2025

TOPIC: Rutledge Hall Corridor Flooring

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:

☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:

At the October 3, 2024 Regular meeting, the Board of Education approved the preparation of 

drawings and bid documents for Rutledge Hall’s Corridor Flooring project listed on the District 

Facilities Plan. The bid process took place in early 2025. Out of the four (4) bids received, StudioGC 

recommended the project should be awarded to Construction Solutions, which was the lowest 

responsible, responsive, bidder. StudioGC’s summary, the project bid tabulation, and Construction 

Solution’s bid packet are attached for review.

Fiscal Impact:

$173,723 includes and allowance authorization amount of $15,000

Recommendation:

The Facilities Committee members in attendance stated their support of the Administration’s 

recommendation to the Board of Education to approve the $173,723 bid from Construction 

Solutions for Rutledge Hall’s Corridor Flooring to be completed during Summer 2025.

Executive Summary
Board of Education Meeting
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Chicago, IL 60606 
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223 W. Jackson Blvd. Client:
Suite 1200 Project Name:
Chicago, IL  60606

P:  (312) 253-3400   Project No.:

Bid Date:  

Project Architect:

Total Bid Addendum Bid

Amount #1 Bond

Kandu Construction

847-779-3616

Taza (Tiles in Style) Constru

877-817-2841
$287,786.00

$282,000.00

X

XX

X

Lincolnwood School District 74

Athi Toufexis

Friday, February 7, 2025 @ 9:00 a.m.

$173,723.00

Rutledge Hall Corridor Flooring Replacement

24114

X X

X X

$204,143.00

708-239-0001

Johnson Flooring

708-354-5510

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

Construction Solutions

 Page 1 P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\24114 - RH Corridor Flooring\F-Bid Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-24114-RH Corridor Flooring.xlsx














































































	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - (7:30 p.m.)
	2. DISTRICT RECOGNITION
	a. Curricular Highlight - Carnegie Scope and Sequence Development



Rutledge Hall and Todd Hall Teachers alongside District Instructional Coaches will reflect on professional development they have undergone through the adoption and implementation of the new Carnegie Math Resource to present greater engagement and rigor in the math class. They will share key aspects of the scope and sequence development and their greater impact on the student experience.

	3. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
	4. INFORMATION/ACTION:  CONSENT AGENDA

(Any member of the Board wishing to vote separately on a Consent Agenda item should request removal of that item from the Consent Agenda.)
	a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	I. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - FEBRUARY 6, 2025
	2_6_25_BOE_Minutes_FINAL

	II. Regular Board Meeting - Closed Session Minutes - FEBRUARY 6, 2025

	b. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS
	I. Personnel Report
	II. FMLA Leave Request
	1. Edward Pach, Maintenance Engineer, District Wide, effective February 18, 2025, with a return of March 17, 2025
	2. Sharon McAdams, 1st Grade Teacher, Todd Hall, effective March 17, 2024 until the completion of the 2024-2025 school year


	c. Color Portraits, Inc. Contract for 2025-2026 School Year
	1_ES_Color_Portraits
	Color_portraits


	5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
	6. NEW BUSINESS
	7. COMMUNICATION FROM BOARD MEMBERS
	a. NTDSE/District 807: John P. Vranas/Kevin Daly
	b. IASB (Illinois Association of School Boards): Jay Oleniczak/Myra A. Foutris
	c. Finance Committee: Peter D. Theodore/Jay Oleniczak
	d. Facilities Committee: John P. Vranas/Rupal Shah Mandal
	e. Policy Committee: Rupal Shah Mandal/Myra A. Foutris
	f. President's Report: Kevin Daly

	8. COMMUNICATION TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
	a. LTA (Lincolnwood Teacher Association): Travis DuPriest/Kevin Conley (Co-Presidents)
	b. LSSU (Lincolnwood Support Staff Union): Tommy Bujnowski (President)
	c. PALS (People Active with Lincolnwood Schools): Stacey Johnson (President)

	9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
	a. Superintendent's Report: Dr. David L. Russo
	I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: District Updates

	b. Curriculum and Instruction, Assistant Superintendent's Report: Dr. Dominick M. Lupo
	I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Curriculum Department Update

	c. Business and Operations, Business Manager/CSBO: Courtney Whited
	I. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Finance Report - DECEMBER 2024
	0_D74 DEC 2024 STATEMENT OF POSITION

	II. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION:  Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping
	1_Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping
	1a_Bid Prop-24112TT-Oak Brook Mechanical Services-no financials

	III. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall Corridor Flooring
	2_Rutledge Hall Corridor Flooring
	2_StudioGC_24114-CSI_RH Corridor Floor

	IV. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall and Lincoln Hall General Trades
	V. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Sitework (replacement of worn concrete, playground area preparation, play areas)
	VI. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Replacement of Kindergarten’s Playground Artificial Turf with Poured-In-Place Surfacing
	VII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Landscaping Maintenance Bid 2025-26, 2027, 2028
	VIII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION:  Authorization to Use Fire Prevention and Safety Funds for the 2025 Todd Hall HVAC Tunnel Piping and Lincoln Hall Courtyard Windows
	IX. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: District Staff and Student 1:1 Technology Refresh For 2025-26 School Year
	X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: District 8th Grade STEM Lab Proposal
	XI. INFORMATION/ACTION:  Bills Payable in the Amount of $775,511.62

Bills reviewed this month by: Ted Kwon and Jay Oleniczak
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